

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2005

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2005/34

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 4th October 2005

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-499 8508, before 4th October 2005. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- 2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Γariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2106.90.99	Natural, preservative free flavourings/syrups, of a kind used in hot and cold beverages	Burton Hollis Ltd C/- Panalpina World Transport PO Box 53109 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300776G	A
2106.90.99	One hundred percent collagen hydrolysate capsules	Intrenz Marketing Ltd C/- Advance International Ltd PO Box 1672 INVERCARGILL	99	300774L	A
917.29.29	Rigid unplasticised nylon 12 pipe	John Guest Pacific Ltd C/- UTI NZ Ltd PO Box 53012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300778C	A
009.22.14	Flexible connections of a kind used for gas	Spartan Engineering Co Ltd C/- Owens International Freight Ltd PO Box 4144 WELLINGTON	99	300779A	A
0.01) 0.02) 0.03) 0.04) 0.05) 0.06)	1. Ref: Dorday 93% acrylic, 4% lurex, 3% spandex – 4000 metres 2. Ref: Igenova 64% wool, 19% polyamide, 15% silk, 2% elastane – 500 metres 3. Ref: 35135/3102 92% viscose, 8% elastane – 500 metres 4. Ref: TC14628 100% polyester creased knit – 30,000 metres	Import Management Ltd PO Box 1167 AUCKLAND	99	300771F	IM
462.29.00	One only RAM-01 hydraulic pipe straightener, skid mounted	Fitzroy Engineering Group Ltd C/- Alpha Customs Services Ltd PO Box 360 NEW PLYMOUTH	99	300772D	CE
703.23.10	One only Fiat 2.3L Carioca motor home, equipped for wheelchair entry and access to facilities	S R Smith 1/138 Calliope Road Devonport AUCKLAND	99	300773B	SS
903.91.00	Plastic rotomolded sailboats not exceeding 5.5m in length overall, complete	e Oceanz1 Ltd PO Box 677 OREWA	99	300777E	A
506.29.00	Sea scooters, being battery powered personal towing devices	Customs Agents Wellington Ltd PO Box 1024 WELLINGTON	99	300775J	A

Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

MS Manufacturers' Samples

Revocation of Unused Concession

Shortfall

Special Situation

RUC S SS V Variation of Existing Concession W Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 34) 2005

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

		Concessions Approv	eu					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	re To
A	6808.00.00	Building panels, comprised of bonded cement/wood/mineral particles and incorporating insulation and fire retardant properties	Free	Free	99	300703A	7/05	
A A	8479.89.00 8479.89.00	Automatic soil compactor Log splitter, electric	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	300711B 300710D	7/05 7/05	
		SECOND SCHEDU Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed		ditions				
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
IM IM	60.06 7210.49.31	Knitted fabric, 93% viscose, 7% elastane Art .2155/7984, 400 metres Pre-painted steel coil, drawing quality, 0.6mm x 776mm wide, interior diameter 508mm, max weight 2.5 tonnes. Coil coating AZ150, front polyester top-coat 20 micron, back-coat epoxy 8 micron. To specification KSD3770:CAZCD-20	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	300704K 300702C	7/05 6/05	6/06 5/06
Categor	y of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of September 2005.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

